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CHAPTER 367.
AN ACT to create sections 4008—1 to 4008—7, inclusive, of the
statutes, relating to the sale of land of incompetents pursuant
to land contract in the county court.

The pecple of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do cnact as follows:

SECTION 1. There are added to the statutes seven new sce-
tions to read: Section $008—1. If any person who is bound
by a contract in writing to convey real estate, is adjudged incom-
petent before making the conveyance, the county court may
make an order authorizing and directing the guardian of such
incompetent person to convey such real estate to the person enti-
tled thereto, in all cases where such incompetent person, if com-
petent, might be compelled to execute such conveyance.

Section 4008—2. On the presentation of a petition by any
person, claiming to be entitled to such conveyance from any such
incompetent person, setting forth a description of the land, and
the facts upon which such claim to conveyance is predicated, the
county court shall, by order, appoint a time and place of hearing
such petition, and notice thereof shall be given to those interested
by publishing a notice of hearing substantially in the form pre-
scribed in section 4050 at least three successive weeks before the
day of such hearing in a newspaper, as provided in section 4045.

Section 4008-—3. At such hearing all persons interested in
the estate may appear in the county court and oppose such peti-
tion, and the court may examine, on oath, the petitioner and all
others produced before it for that purpose. All those who are
next of kin and heirs apparent or presumptive of the incompe-
tent person, shall be regarded as interested in the estate, and
may appear as such and answer to the petition.

Section 4008—4. After a full hearing upon such petition, and
examination of the facts and circumstances of such claim, if the
county court is satisfied that a conveyance of the real estate de-
seribed in the petition should be made, it shall thereupon make
an order authorizing and directing the guardian of such incom-
petent person to make and execute a conveyance thereof to the
petitioner; otherwise it shall dismiss such petition.

Section 4008—5. Any person interested may appeal from
such order or dismissal to the circuit court for the same county,
as in other cases, but if no appeal is taken from such order within
the time limited therefor by law, or if such order is affirmed on
appeal, the guardian shall cxecute the conveyance according to
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